Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu

Subject:- Grant of study leave in favour of Shri Kashish Sharma, Nursing Orderly, District Ayush Office, Jammu.

Ref: No.Dir-Ayush/legal/5162-64 dated 16.10.2023 received from Directorate of Ayush J&K.

Government Order No. 873 -JK(HME) of 2023
Dated: 30.10.2023

In terms of Rule 61 & 62 of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Leave Rules), 1979 read with SRO 346 dated 17.10.2012 and SRO 274 dated 30.05.2013, sanction is, hereby accorded to the grant of one (01) year study leave in favour of Shri Kashish Sharma, Nursing Orderly w.e.f 01.11.2023 for pursuing 02-year's Ayush Pharmacist Training Course at Government AMT School Bakshi Nagar Jammu.

This, however, shall be subject to the conditions that:

- a. The stipend, scholarship, etc, if any, received during the course shall be adjusted with the salary of the official.
- b. The official shall submit the certificate of 1st year examination passed before the Administrative Department prior to seeking extension in study leave.
- c. The official shall comply with all other conditions as laid down in study leave rules, as amended from time to time.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.

No:- HD-lsm/66/2023-02 Dated: 30 .10.2023

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, (J&K) Government of India, New Delhi.
- 3. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K.
- 4. Director, AYUSH, J&K Jammu. He is requested to ensure the proper entry of study leave in the service book of the official with authentication of concerned Drawing and Disbursing officer.
- OSD to Advisor (B) to the Lieutenant Governor, (In charge, Health and Medical Education Department).
- 6. Principal AMT School Bakshi Nagar, Jammu.
- 7. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.
- 8. Concerned official.

9. Monday return (w.2.s.c).

(Chand Kishor Sharma) JKAS

Additional Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department